

No. 17-0737

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Complainant,

v.

**UHS OF WESTWOOD PEMBROKE, INC.,
UHS OF DELAWARE, INC.,**

Respondent.

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

EDMUND C. BAIRD
Associate Solicitor of Labor for
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

AMY S. TRYON
ANNE R. GODOY
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5447
tryon.amy.s@dol.gov

May 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES FOR REVIEW 1

PROCEEDINGS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

A. Pembroke Hospital’s Operations.....2

B. The OSHA Inspection and Citation 7

**C. Relationship Among UHS-DE, UHS-Pembroke, and
 Pembroke Hospital**..... 9

**D. UHS-Pembroke’s Prior Patient-on-Staff Workplace Violence
 Citation**..... 11

E. The ALJ’s Decision 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

**I. The Secretary Established Feasible Means of Abating the Hazard of
 Patient-on-Staff Workplace Violence at Pembroke Hospital**16

**A. Pembroke Hospital’s Existing Workplace Violence Prevention
 Program Was Inadequate to Abate the Hazard of Patient-on-
 Staff Violence**.....17

**B. The Proposed Staffing Increases are Economically Feasible
 Because Other, Similarly Situated Psychiatric Hospitals
 Already Maintain Higher Levels of Staff**.....18

**C. The Proposed Abatement Methods Would Materially Reduce
 the Hazard Posed by Patient-on-Staff Workplace Violence**20

| | | |
|-------------|---|----------------|
| II. | UHS-DE and UHS-Pembroke Should be Treated as a Single Entity | .23 |
| A. | Pembroke Hospital is a Common Worksite for Both UHS-Pembroke and UHS-DE Employees |24 |
| B. | UHS-DE and UHS-Pembroke Have Interrelated and Integrated Operations |26 |
| | <i>1. UHS-DE’s control and influence of safety and health at Pembroke Hospital.....</i> | <i>27</i> |
| | <i>2. UHS-DE’s control and influence of Pembroke Hospital’s budget and finances</i> | <i>29</i> |
| | <i>3. UHS-DE’s involvement in supervising staff and providing patient care at Pembroke Hospital</i> | <i>30</i> |
| C. | UHS-DE and UHS-Pembroke Shared Common Owners and Pembroke Hospital Employees |31 |
| III. | The ALJ Erred in Reclassifying the Violation from Repeat to Serious..... | 33 |
| | CONCLUSION | 36 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>A.C. Castle Constr. Co. v. Acosta</i> , 882 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2018) | 23, 25, 31 |
| <i>A.H. Sturgill Roofing, Inc.</i> , 27 BNA OSHC 1809 (No. 13-0224, 2019) | 22 |
| <i>Active Oil Serv., Inc.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1184 (No. 00-0553, 2005) | 33, 35 |
| <i>Advance Specialty Co., Inc.</i> , 3 BNA OSHC 2072 (No. 2279, 1976) | 23 |
| <i>Altor, Inc.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 1458 (No. 09-0958, 2011) | 23 |
| <i>Arcadian Corp.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 2001 (No. 93-0628, 2004) | 16 |
| <i>C.T. Taylor Co.</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1083 (No. 94-3241, 2003) | 23, 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Carlyle Compressor Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 683 F.2d 673 (2d Cir. 1982) | 16, 20 |
| <i>Fabi Const. Co., Inc. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 508 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2007) | 30 |
| <i>Integra Health Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 27 BNA OSHC 1838 (No. 13-1124, 2019) | 11 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Lake Erie Constr. Co.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1285 (No. 02-0520, 2005)..... | 32, 34 |
| <i>Nat'l Realty & Const. Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 489 F.2d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 1973) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Penntech Papers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 706 F.2d 18 (1st Cir. 1983) | 31 |
| <i>Potlatch Corp.</i> , 7 BNA OSHC 1061 (No. 16183, 1979) | 32, 34 |
| <i>SeaWorld of Florida, LLC v. Perez</i> , 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 18, 20 |
| <i>Solis v. Loretto-Oswego Residential Health Care Facility</i> , 692 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | passim |
| <i>Southern Scrap Materials Co., Inc.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 1596 (No. 94-3393, 2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Stone Container Corp.</i> , 14 BNA OSHC 1757 (No. 88-310, 1990)..... | 33 |
| <i>Vergona Crane Co., Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 1782 (No. 88-1745, 1992)..... | 25 |
